Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 157

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, THROUGH MR. RONNIE H. GRABATO, ADMINISTRATOR, MINA SKILLS TRAINING CENTER (MSTC), MINA, ILOILO TO RE-REGISTER THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE (EIM) NC-II WITH THE TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (TESDA) BY REDUCING THE NO. OF HOURS DURATION FROM 402 HOURS TO 196 HOURS, AND TO OFFER NEW TECHNICAL-VOCATIONAL EDUCATION TRAINING (TVET) PROGRAM ON FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVICE (FBS) NC-II WITH 356 HOURS DURATION IN TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE MSTC OPERATION MANUAL

WHEREAS, the EIM NC-II has been registered with and accredited by the TESDA as one of the training programs being offered by the MSTC with a duration of 402 hours, which will be reduced to 196 hours at the New Training Regulation;

WHEREAS, the MSTC wish to offer new Technical-Vocational Education Training (TVET) Program with nominal duration of 156 hours to expand its services to its constituency in terms of skills enhancement capability;

WHEREAS, the above-mentioned qualifications, re: EIM NC-II and TVET need reregistration and registration respectively with the TESDA, for accreditation and for inclusion in the MSTC Operations Manual, hence this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, THROUGH MR. RONNIE H. GRABATO, ADMINISTRATOR, MINA SKILLS TRAINING CENTER (MSTC), MINA, ILOILO TO RE-REGISTER THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE (EIM) NC-II WITH THE TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (TESDA) BY REDUCING THE NO. OF HOURS DURATION FROM 402 HOURS TO 196 HOURS, AND TO OFFER NEW TECHNICAL-VOCATIONAL EDUCATION TRAINING (TVET) PROGRAM ON FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVICE (FBS) NC-II WITH 356 HOURS DURATION IN TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE MSTC OPERATION MANUAL.

ADOPTED this **23rd** day of **November 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	CCD LUCK DEV D CDADATO

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-157